

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED
1-11-16
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Investigation And
Order to Show Cause on the
Commission's Own Motion into the
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas
and Electric Company with Respect to
Facilities Records for its Natural Gas
Distribution System Pipelines.

Investigation 14-11-008
(Filed November 20, 2014)

**CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA'S OPPOSITION TO
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC'S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

STEVEN R. MEYERS
BRITT K. STROTTMAN
EMILIE E. DE LA MOTTE
Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver & Wilson
555 12th Street, Suite 1500
Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 808-2000
Fax: (510) 444-1108
E-mail: smeyers@meyersnave.com

Attorneys for Intervenor
CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA

January 11, 2016

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation And
Order to Show Cause on the
Commission's Own Motion into the
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas
and Electric Company with Respect to
Facilities Records for its Natural Gas
Distribution System Pipelines.

Investigation 14-11-008
(Filed November 20, 2014)

**CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA'S OPPOSITION TO
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC'S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE ORIGINAL DATA REQUESTS THAT UNDERLIE THIS MOTION TO COMPEL DERIVE FROM CARMEL’S EFFORTS TO PROBE PG&E’S RECORDKEEPING PRACTICES ON THE CARMEL JOB FILE.....	1
III. THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE PRECLUDES THE DISCLOSURE SOUGHT BY PG&E	4
IV. THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION PRIVILEGE OF EVIDENCE CODE § 1040 APPLIES AND PRECLUDES THE DISCLOSURE SOUGHT BY PG&E	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Hickman v. Taylor
(1947) 329 U.S. 4955, 8

State Cases

Coito v. Superior Court
(2012) 54 Cal.4th 4806

Dowden v. Superior Court
(1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1264

Fellows v. Superior Court
(1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 555

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (Front Gate Plaza, LLC)
(2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 12635, 7

Marylander v. Superior Court
(2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 111910

People v. Superior Court
(1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 5229, 10

Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 8075, 7

Tehachapi-Cummings County Water District v. Superior Court of Kern County
(1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 422

Watt Indus. v. Superior Court
(1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 8024

State Statutes

Code. Civ. Pro. § 2018.020.....4

Code. Civ. Pro. § 2018.030(b).....1, 5, 7

Code. Civ. Pro. § 2018.040.....4

Evidence Code § 10401, 8, 9
